GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2786
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.12.2019

Construction of Toilets
12786. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:
Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:

(a) whether toilets have been constructed in the State of Odisha after commencement
of the scheme of ‘Clean India Toilet’;

(b) if so, the details thereof including the number of toilets constructed;

(c) whether the funds allocated by the Government have been utilized completely;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI
(SHRI RATTAN LAL KATARIA)

(@) & (b) There is no such scheme with the name of ‘Clean India Toilet’. However,
68,36,650 individual household latrines (IHHLs) have been constructed in Odisha
under Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) [SBM(G)] as on 02-12-2019 as per the data
reported by the State on the online Integrated Management Information System (IMIS).

(c) to (e) Year-wise details of funds released by the Government of India to Odisha
under SBM(G) and their utilization by the State as per the Utilization Certificates
(UCs)/Provisional UCs furnished by the State are given below:

(Rs.in crore)

Financial Year Funds released Funds utilized
2014-15 65.84 83.77
2015-16 571.50 525.85
2016-17 863.65 839.84
2017-18 457.02 574.15
2018-19 1367.62 1066.79
2019-20 1021.16 616.11

Total 4346.79 3706.51

Funds released during 2019-20 includes the amount of Rs.636.50 crore released in
third week of November, 2019.





